of such assets and liabilities upon completion of the merger. Accordingly, the adjustments included here will change based upon the final
allocation of the total purchase price, as adjusted to reflect the actual assets and liabilities in existence at the date upon which the merger is
completed, stock values, the value of the stock options assumed and transaction costs incurred. That allocation may differ significantly from the
preliminary allocation included in this statement.

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements and related notes of Liquid Audio and Liquid Audio Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations and the audited financial statements and related notes of Alliance and Alliance Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

78

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

March 31, 2002

Alliance Liquid Audio
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,568 $ 86,358 $ (30,000) (a) $ 55,289

(6,637) (d)
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 106,743 134 � 106,877
Inventory 97,112 � � 97,112
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,988 956 � 4,944
Advances to Digital Media Infrastructure Services
Group 2,810 � � 2,810

Edgar Filing: LIQUID AUDIO INC - Form S-4

77

Alliance Liquid Audio
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Total current assets 216,221 87,448 (36,637) 267,032
Property and equipment, net 33,624 2,994 (2,994) (c) 33,624
Goodwill 3,876 � � 3,876
Intangible assets 13,201 � � 13,201
Advances to affiliates 12,170 � (12,170) (f) �
Other assets 1,459 989 (989) (c) 1,459

Total Assets $ 280,551 $ 91,431 $ (52,790) $ 319,192

Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 172,610 $ 849 $ � $ 173,459
Accrued liabilities 15,070 3,075 � 18,145
Deferred revenue � 110 � 110
Current portion of long-term debt 770 47 � 817
Current portion of obligations under capital leases 484 21 � 505
Note payable to related party � 339 � 339
Revolving credit facility 34,185 � � 34,185

Total current liabilities 223,119 4,441 � 227,560
Long-term debt 3,155 � 3,155
Obligations under capital leases 224 � 224
Commitments and contingencies �

Preferred stock, Series A1 27,609 (27,609) (b) �
Preferred stock, Series A2 53,486 (53,486) (b) �
Preferred stock, Series B 13,053 (13,053) (b) �

Stockholders' (deficit) equity �
Common stock 7 23 (10) (a) 49

29 (b)
Additional paid-in-capital � 203,006 (29,990) (a) 128,306

94,119 (b)
(120,022) (c)

(6,637) (d)
(12,170) (f)

Accumulated deficit (40,102) (116,039) 116,039 (c) (40,102)

Total stockholders' (deficit) equity (40,095) 86,990 41,358 88,253

$ 280,551 $ 91,431 $ (52,790) $ 319,192

79

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Edgar Filing: LIQUID AUDIO INC - Form S-4

78

Alliance Liquid
Pro Forma

Adj
Combined
Pro Forma

Net sales $ 588,604 $ 4,728 $ � $ 593,332
Cost of goods sold 512,264 2,343 � 514,607

Gross profit 76,340 2,385 � 78,725
Research and development 16,957 � 16,957
Selling, general and administrative expenses 64,294 21,031 (3,797) (e) 81,528
Amortization of intangible assets 2,622 � � 2,622
Restructuring � 4,497 � 4,497
Costs of unrealized acquisitions 600 � � 600

Operating income (loss) 8,824 (40,100) 3,797 (27,479)

Interest, net (4,978) 4,170 (1,594) (g) (2,402)

Loss on equity investment � 1,254 � 1,254

Other expense 600 � � 600

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 3,246 (37,184) 2,203 (31,735)
Provision for income taxes 2,113 � (1,108) (h) �

Net income (loss) $ 1,133 $ (37,184) $ 3,311 $ (31,735)

Loss applicable to common stockholders $ (8,343) $ (37,184) $ � $ (31,735)

Net loss per common share $ (0.12) $ (1.64) $ � $ (0.65)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 71,739 22,614 49,037
80

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

Alliance Liquid
Pro Forma

Adj
Combined
Pro Forma

Net sales $ 169,124 $ 135 $ � $ 169,259
Cost of goods sold 150,200 258 � 150,458

Gross profit 18,924 (123) � 18,801
Research and development � 3,023 � 3,023
Selling, general and administrative expenses 19,198 2,280 (662) (e) 20,816
Amortization of intangible assets � � � �
Restructuring � � � �
Costs of unrealized acquisitions � � � �

Operating (loss) income (274) (5,426) 662 (5,038)

Interest, net (736) 533 (399) (g) 602

(Loss) income before provision for income taxes (1,010) (4,893) 263 (5,640)

Edgar Filing: LIQUID AUDIO INC - Form S-4

79

Alliance Liquid
Pro Forma

Adj
Combined
Pro Forma

Benefits from income taxes (455) � 455 (h) �

Net loss $ (555) $ (4,893) $ (192) $ (5,640)

Loss applicable to common stockholders $ (3,156) $ (4,893) $ � $ (5,640)

Net loss per common share $ (0.04) $ (0.22) $ (0.12)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 71,739 22,709 49,037
81

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2002

($000's)

Alliance Liquid
Pro Forma

Adj
Combined
Pro Forma

Net sales $ 644,465 $ 3,202 $ � $ 647,667
Cost of goods sold 563,044 1,648 � 564,692

Gross profit 81,421 1,554 � 82,975

Research and development � 14,741 � 14,741
Selling, general and administrative expenses 67,860 15,135 (3,313) (e) 79,682
Amortization of intangible assets 1,311 � � 1,311
Restructuring � 4,497 � 4,497
Costs of unrealized acquisitions 600 � � 600

Operating income 11,650 (32,819) 3,313 (17,856)

Interest, net 4,211 (2,955) 1,594 (g) 2,850

Loss on equity investment � 1,035 � 1,035

Other expense (income) 600 (89) � 511

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 6,839 (30,810) 1,719 (22,252)

Provision for income taxes 1,929 � (1,929) (h) �

Net income (loss) $ 4,910 $ (30,810) $ 3,648 $ (22,252)

Edgar Filing: LIQUID AUDIO INC - Form S-4

80

Alliance Liquid
Pro Forma

Adj
Combined
Pro Forma

Loss applicable to common stockholders $ (5,540) $ (30,810) $ � $ (22,252)

Net loss per common share $ (0.08) $ (1.36) $ � $ (0.45)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 71,739 22,658 49,000
82

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information
(in thousands, except per share data)

(a)
Represents an assumed full subscription to the tender offer in which Liquid Audio has offered to repurchase and retire
10 million shares of common stock at a price of $3.00 per share. If the tender offer is oversubscribed, Liquid Audio will